## ACT 181

H.B. NO. 2048-86

A Bill for an Act Relating to License Denial Appeals.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 91, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to read as follows:

"§91-13.1 Administrative review of denial or refusal to issue license or certificate of registration. Except as otherwise provided by law, any person aggrieved by the denial or refusal of any board or commission listed in section 26H-4 to issue a license or certificate of registration, shall submit a request for a contested case hearing pursuant to chapter 91 within sixty days of the date of the

## **ACT 181**

refusal or denial. Appeal to the circuit court under section 91-14, or any other applicable statute, may only be taken from a board or commission's final order."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored. SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 17, 1986.)

## Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.